

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995
 CARRIE JAFFEE, as Special Administrator
 for Ricky Allen, Sr., Deceased,
 v.

Petitioner,

MARYLU REDMOND and
 VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
 Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
 WORKERS, THE ILLINOIS CHAPTER OF THE
 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS,
 THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF SOCIETIES FOR
 CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, THE ILLINOIS SOCIETY
 FOR CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, AND THE AMERICAN
 BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK
 AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

KENNETH L. ADAMS
 JAMES VANR. SPRINGER
 KEISHA A. GARY
 DICKSTEIN, SHAPIRO
 & MORIN, L.L.P.
 2101 L Street, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20037
 (202) 785-9700
*Counsel for the National
 Federation of Societies for
 Clinical Social Work and the
 Illinois Society for Clinical
 Social Work*

PETER M. BRODY
 ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE
 CYNTHIA M. MONACO
 ROPES & GRAY
 1301 K Street, N.W.
 Suite 800 East
 Washington, D.C. 20005
 (202) 626-3900
*Counsel for the American
 Board of Examiners in
 Clinical Social Work*

MICHAEL B. TRISTER
(Counsel of Record)
 LICHTMAN, TRISTER, SINGER & ROSS
 1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
 Suite 500
 Washington, D.C. 20009
 (202) 328-1666
 CAROLYN I. POLOWY
 750 First Street, N.E.
 Suite 700
 Washington, D.C. 20002
 (202) 408-8600
*Counsel for the National
 Association of Social Workers*

SANDRA G. NYE
 SANDRA G. NYE AND ASSOCIATES
 151 North Michigan Avenue
 Chicago, Illinois 60601
 (312) 565-1666
*Counsel for the Illinois Chapter
 of the National Association of
 Social Workers*

January 2, 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
CONSENT OF PARTIES	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS ARE THE PREDOMINANT PROVIDERS OF PSYCHO- THERAPY TODAY, AND CONSTITUTE A FULLY DEVELOPED PROFESSION WHOSE PATIENT COMMUNICATIONS ARE WORTHY OF PROTECTION	5
A. Clinical Social Workers Are The Major Providers Of Psychotherapeutic Services And Are Recognized As Authorized Providers Under Federal Health Programs, State Insurance Laws And Private Insurance Contracts.	5
B. Clinical Social Work Is A Distinct Profession With Rigorous Education And Training Requirements, State Licensing Or Certification, Peer Controls And Ethical Rules	10
II. MOST STATES AND CONGRESS NOW RECOGNIZE A PRIVILEGE FOR CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN PSYCHOTHERAPY PATIENTS AND CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS.....	13
III. RECOGNITION OF A PRIVILEGE IN THIS CASE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PHILOSOPHY OF RULE 501 AND THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Recognition Of A Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege Including Clinical Social Workers Is Consistent With The Purpose And History Of Rule 501.....	20
B. Recognition Of A Privilege In This Case Is Consistent With The Court's Prior Decisions In That The Privilege Will Not Interfere With The Enforcement Of Federal Criminal Laws Or Significantly Impede The Truth-seeking Function Of The Courts In Civil Cases.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Lamb</i> , 311 N.E.2d 47 (Mass. 1974)	17
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	24
<i>Critchlow v. Critchlow</i> , 347 So. 2d 453 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	17
<i>Cutter v. Brownbridge</i> , 228 Cal. Rptr. 545 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	13
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	25
<i>Dixon v. City of Lawton, Oklahoma</i> , 898 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1990)	25, 27
<i>Flora v. Hamilton</i> , 81 F.R.D. 576 (M.D.N.C. 1978)	25
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	24, 25
<i>Hancock v. Hobbs</i> , 967 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Harley v. Druzba</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 278 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	13
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	24, 26
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	26
<i>In re Doe</i> , 964 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1992)	25, 28
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 630 P.2d 944 (Wash. Ct. App. 1981)	17
<i>In re Zuniga</i> , 714 F.2d 632 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 983 (1983)	25
<i>Lora v. Board of Education of City of New York</i> , 74 F.R.D. 565 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	25
<i>Martino v. Family Service Agency of Adams County</i> , 445 N.E.2d 6 (Ill. Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 177 S.E.2d 79 (Ga. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 964 (1971)	17
<i>Mayor of City of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	26
<i>Peisach v. Antuna</i> , 539 So. 2d 544 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	25
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 789 P.2d 127 (Cal.) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 973 (1990)	18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	26
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Slakan v. Porter</i> , 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1035 (1985)	25
<i>State v. Post</i> , 826 P.2d 172, <i>amended</i> , 837 P.2d 599 (Wash. 1992) (en bane)	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 222 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	14
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	26
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 766 F.2d 609 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 923 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Eide</i> , 875 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 548 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	24
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Edney v. Smith</i> , 425 F. Supp. 1038 (E.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 F.2d 556 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 958 (1977)	17
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	23, 24, 27
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	20
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	26
<i>Congressional Materials</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 292, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	8
S. Rep. No. 1277, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	23
S. Rep. No. 580, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	7
<i>Hearings on Federal Rules of Evidence Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	23
<i>Hearings on Proposed Rules of Evidence Before the Special Subcomm. on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws of the House Comm. on the Judi- ciary</i> , 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Statutes, Regulations and Rules</i>	
29 C.F.R. § 825.118 (b) (2)	8
32 C.F.R. § 199.12(f), 49 Fed. Reg. 7562 (1 9 8 4) . 8 42 G.F.R.	
§ 2.11	19
§ 2.13 (a)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7362(b)	19
38 U.S.C. § 7332	19
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396d (a) (6)	8
§ 1983.....	25, 26
§ 290dd-2	12, 19
§ 290dd-3	19
§ 290ee-3	19
Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Pre- vention, Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-616 (1970).....	18
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1981, Pub. L. No. 96-527 (1980)	7
Department of Defense Appropriation Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 97-377 (1983)	8
Drug Abuse, Prevention, Treatment, and Rehabili- tation Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-255 (1972).....	18
Federal Employees Benefits Improvement Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-251, § 105(b), <i>as amended</i> by Pub. L. No. 100-202, § 101(m), <i>codified at</i> 5 U.S.C. § 8902(k) (1) (1986)	8
Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4074 (a) (1), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 411(h) (5) (A), <i>codified</i> <i>at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s) (2) (H) (ii)	8
Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6113 (b) , <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. §§ 13951(a) (1) (F), 1395x(s) (2) (N).....	8
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 501.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposed Rule 504	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Statutes and Rules of Procedure</i>	
Ala. Code § 34-8A-21.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ala. R. Evid. 503A (West Supp. 1995) (eff. Jan. 1, 1996)	16
Alaska Stat.	
§ 08.95.900(a)	16
§ 21.36.090	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-3283	12, 15
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-39-107	12, 15
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4992.3	12
Cal. Evid. Code 1012	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1373 (h) (2)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10-16-104(5) (b) (I)-(III).....	9
§ 12-43-214	12
§ 13-90-107.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 38a-514	9
§ 52-146q	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 3913	12, 15
D.C. Code Ann.	
§ 2-3305.4 (e)	12
§§ 6-2002 <i>et seq.</i>	12
§ 14-307	15
§ 35-2302.....	9
Fla. Stat. Ann.	
§ 90.503	15
§ 627.668	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-9-21.....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 626-1.....	16
Idaho Code	
§54.3213.....	15
§ 622.10.....	12
215 ILCS 5/370	9
225 ILCS	
15/10(3) (a)	12
20/9	12
20/16	12,15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
740 ILCS 110/10	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 25-23.6-6-1	12, 15
Iowa Code Ann. § 622.10	15
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 40-2,114.....	9
§ 65-6315.....	15
Ky. R. Evid., Rule 507	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 22: 669	9
§ 37: 2714	12
La. Code Evid. Ann. art. 510	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 24, § 2303	9
tit. 32, § 7005	12, 15
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 9-121	15
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 354L	9
Mass. Gen. L.	
ch.112, § 135A	15
ch. 112, § 135B.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 176A, § 8A	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 339.1610	12, 15
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 62Q.095.....	9
§ 595.02(g)	15
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 73-30-17	15
§ 73-53-17	12
§ 73-53-29	15
§ 83-41-211.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 337.540.....	15
§ 337.636	12, 15
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 33-22-111.....	9
§ 37-22-401.....	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 44-513	9
§ 71-1,335.....	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 49.215-.254.....	15
§ 695B.1975	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 330-A:19.....	15
§ 419:5-a.....	9
N.H. Rules of Evid., Rule 503	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:15BB-13	12, 15
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 59A-22-32.1.....	9
§ 61-31-24.....	12, 16
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 4508	12, 16
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 8-53.7.....	16
§ 58-65-1.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 26.1-36-09	9
§ 31-01-06.3.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.02(G)	16
Okla. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 36, § 4508	9
tit. 59, § 1261-	16
tit. 59, § 1261.6	12
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 40.250, Rule 504-4.....	16
§ 743.556.....	9
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6116.....	16
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5945.1	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-39.1-4.....	16
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 19-11-95	12
§ 44-22-90	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.D. Codified Laws Ann.	
§ 36-26-30	12, 16
§ 58-17-54	9
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§56-7-2401.....	9
§ 63-23-107	12,16
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 21.52	9
Tex. R. Civ. Evid., Rule 510	16
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 31A-22-617.....	9
§ 58-60-144	16
Utah R. Evid. 506	16
Vt. R. Evid. 503.....	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4089	9
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 8.01-400.2	16
§ 38.2-3408 (A)	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 1.819.180	16
W. Va. Code § 30-30-12	12, 16
Wis. Stat. Ann.	
§ 632.87.....	9
§ 905.04	12,16
Wyo. Stat.	
§ 26-22-101.....	9
§ 33-38-109	16
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
American Association of State Social Work Boards, <i>Social Work Laws and Board Regulations: A State Comparison Study</i> (1995 ed.)	11
American Board of Examiners in Clinical Social Work, <i>Code of Ethics</i>	13
Bernstein, <i>Privileged Communications to the Social Worker</i> , 22 J. Nat'l Ass'n of Social Workers (July 1977)	14-15
Biggerstaff, <i>Licensing, Regulation and Certifica- tion</i> , in 2 <i>Encyclopedia of Social Work</i> (19th ed. 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Carstensen, <i>The Evolving Duty of Mental Health Professionals to Third Parties</i> , 17 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 1 (1994)	18
Comment, <i>The Psychotherapist Privilege: Are Some Patients More Privileged Than Others?</i> , 10 Pac. L.J. 801 (1979)	21
Committee on Therapy, Group for the Advancement of Psychiatry, <i>Psychotherapy in the Future</i> (1992)	10
Frumkin & Lloyd, <i>Social Work Education</i> , in 2 <i>Encyclopedia of Social Work</i> (19th ed. 1995).....	11
Giannetti & Wells, <i>Psychotherapeutic Outcome and Professional Affiliation</i> , 50 Soc. Serv. Rev. 32 (1985)	11
Gibelman, <i>What Social Workers Do</i> (1995)	10
Guttmacher & Weihofen, <i>Psychiatry and the Law</i> (1952)	14
Foster Higgins, <i>National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans</i> (1994)	9
Interstudy Center for Managed Care Research, <i>National Survey of Mental Health, Alcohol, and Drug Abuse Treatment in HMOs: 1989 Chartbook</i> (1992)	10
MCO Panel Make-Up By Discipline, Practice Strategies, September, 1995.....	9
<i>Mental Health: Does Therapy Help</i> , Consumer Reports, Nov. 1995	11
National Association of Social Workers, <i>Code of Ethics</i> (rev. 1993)	13
National Association of Social Workers, <i>Third-Party Reimbursement for Clinical Social Work Services</i> (1995)	9
National Center for Social Policy and Practice, <i>Geographic Distribution of Mental Health Providers</i> (unpublished 1993)	6-7
National Center for Social Policy and Practice, <i>Preliminary Report of the Geographic Distribution of Mental Health Providers</i> (1988)	6
National Federation of Societies for Clinical Social Work, <i>Code of Ethics</i> (rev. May 1988)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

National Federation of Societies for Clinical Social Work, <i>Companies Utilizing Clinical Social Workers</i> (unpublished 1995)	9
Note, <i>Where the Public Peril Begins: A Survey of Psychotherapists to Determine the Effects of Tarasoff</i> , 31 Stan. L. Rev. 165 (1978)	18
Strom, <i>Social Workers in Private Practice: An Update</i> , 22 Clinical Soc. Work. J. 73 (Spring 1994)	21
Swenson, <i>Clinical Social Work</i> , in 1 <i>Encyclopedia of Social Work</i> (19th ed. 1995)	6
Taube, <i>Staffing of Mental Health Facilities: United States 1974</i> (Nat'l Inst. of Mental Health, Dep't of Health, Education and Welfare, Series B, No. 8) (1974)	21
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Mental Health Services, <i>Mental Health, United States, 1992</i> (1992)	7
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Mental Health Services, <i>Mental Health, United States, 1994</i> (1994)	6
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, National Institute of Mental Health, <i>Mental Health, United States, 1990</i> (1990)	22
25 Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (1989 ed.)	22
